BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD			
Jeff and Mitzi Sharer (Property Indentification Number 05-016-003-01))) PCB 011-) (Tax Certification))		
N	OTICE		
Clerk Illinois Pollution Control Board James R. Thompson Center 100 West Randolph Street, Suite. 11-500 Chicago, Illinois 60601	Jeff and Mitzi Sharer RR 2, Box 95 Little York, Illinois 61453		
Steve Santarelli Illinois Department of Revenue 101 West Jefferson Post Office Box 19033 Springfield, Illinois 62794			
	ve today filed with the Office of the Clerk of the AND THE RECOMMENDATION of the Illinois ch is herewith served upon you.		
	ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS		
	By: Vera Herst Assistant Counsel Division of Legal Counsel		
DATED: Inne 17, 2011			

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 1021 North Grand Avenue East Post Office Box 19276 Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276 (217) 782-5544

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD			
Jeff and Mitzi Sharer (Property Indentification Number 05-016-003-01)) PCB 011-) (Tax Certification))		
AI	PPEARANCE		
The undersigned, as one of its attorneys, her Illinois Environmental Protection Agency.	eby enters an APPEARANCE on behalf of Respondent,		
	ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY		
DATED: June 17, 2011 Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 1021 North Grand Avenue East Post Office Box 19276 Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276 (217)782-5544	By: Wera Herst Assistant Counsel Division of Legal Counsel		

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD		
Jeff and Mitzi Sharer (Property Indentification Number 05-016-003-01))) PCB 011-) (Tax Certification))	

RECOMMENDATION

The Illinois Environmental Protection Agency ("Illinois EPA") hereby files its Recommendation pursuant to Section 125.204 of the regulations of the Illinois Pollution Control Board, 35 Ill. Adm. Code 125.204.

- On April 27, 2010, the Illinois EPA received a request from Jeff and Mitzi Sharer (log number TC-05-10, Exhibit A) for an Illinois EPA recommendation regarding the tax certification of water pollution control facilities pursuant to 35 Ill. Adm. Code 125.204.
- 2. The applicant's address is:

 Jeff and Mitzi Sharer

 RR 2, Box 95

 Little York, Illinois 61453
- 3. The proposed water pollution control facilities in this request are located at NE 1/4 Section 16, T12N, R4W of the 4th PM in Henderson County, at the above street address and consist of the following:

Livestock waste management facilities consisting of one concrete manure pit (approximately 71 ft. x 281 ft. x 9 ft.) deep with slotted concrete portion of the floor over the manure pit.

These livestock waste management facilities are used to collect, transport and/or store livestock wastes prior to cropland application, and are further described in Exhibit A.

4. Section 11-10 of the Property Tax Code, 35 ILCS 200/11-10 (2010), defines "pollution control facilities" as:

"any system, method, construction, device or appliance appurtenant thereto or any portion of any building or equipment, that is designed, constructed, installed or operated

for the primary purpose of: (a) eliminating, preventing, or reducing air or water pollution ...or (b) treating, pretreating, modifying or disposing of any potential solid, liquid or gaseous pollutant which if released without treatment, pretreatment modification or disposal might be harmful, detrimental or offensive to human, plant or animal life, or to property."

- 5. Pollution control facilities are entitled to preferential tax treatment, 35 ILCS 200/11-5.
- 6. Based on the information in the application and the purpose of the facilities, it is the Illinois EPA's engineering judgment that the described facilities may be considered "pollution control facilities," pursuant to 35 Ill. Adm. Code 125.200(a), with the primary purpose of eliminating, preventing, or reducing water pollution, or as otherwise provided in 35 Ill. Adm. Code 125.200, and are eligible for tax certification from the Board.

WHEREFORE, the Illinois EPA recommends that the Board issue the

requested tax certification.

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

By:

Vera Herst

Assistant Counsel

Division of Legal Counsel

Dated: June 17, 2011 Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 1021 North Grand Ave. E. P.O. Box 19276 Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276 217/782-5544



Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office, June 167; 2011 ILLINOIS EDB/2001-09ENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 North Grand Avenue East, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276 ♦ (217) 782-2829 James R. Thompson Center, 100 West Randolph, Suite 11-300, Chicago, IL 60601 ♦ (312) 814-6026

PAT QUINN, GOVERNOR

DOUGLAS P. SCOTT, DIRECTOR

Memorandum

To: Connie Tonsor, Division of Legal Counsel

From: Al Keller, P.E., Manager, Permit Section

Date: May 27, 2011

Re: Jeff and Mitzi Sharer - Henderson

Recommendation of Tax Certification

Log # TC-05-10

Property Identification # 05-016-003-01

The Bureau of Water received a request on April 27, 2010 from Jeff and Mitzi Sharer for an Illinois EPA recommendation regarding the tax certification of water pollution control facilities pursuant to 35 Il. Adm. Code 125,204. We offer the following recommendation.

The water pollution control facilities in this request include the following:

Jeff and Mitzi Sharer RR 2, Box 95 Little York, IL 61453

NE 1/4 Section 16, T12N, R4W of the 4th PM in Henderson County

Livestock waste management facilities consisting of one concrete manure pit (approximately 71 ft. x 281 ft. x 9 ft.) deep with slotted concrete portion of the floor over the manure pit. Livestock waste is transported, collected and stored by these facilities prior to application to cropland.

These facilities are further described in the enclosed applications and supporting documents.

Based on the information included in this submittal, it is our engineering judgment that the above proposed facilities may be considered "Pollution Control Facilities" under 35 IAC 125.200(a), with the primary purpose of eliminating, preventing, or reducing water pollution, or as otherwise provided in this section, and therefore eligible for tax certification from the Illinois Pollution Control Board. The Bureau of Water therefore recommends that the Board issue the requested tax certification for these facilities.

If you have any questions regarding the above, please contact Raj Ojha at 217/782-3362.

SAK:RKO:TC-05-10

cc: Tax Cert File

APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATION (PROPERTY TAX TREATMENT) POLLUTION CONTROL FACILITY

WATER [] AIR 🗌

> ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY P. O. Box 19276, Springfield, IL 62794-9276

This Agency is authorized to request this information under Illinois Revised Statues, 1979, Chapter, 120, Section 502s-5. Disclustere of this Chaptes, 200, second suess. Digitalized the to comply could prevent your application from being processed or maid result indental of your application for certification.

	FOR AGENCY USE		
File No.	Date Received Certification	No Oate	
Sec. A	Company Name		
APPLICANT	2750 N Little York, II Property Identification Number	Person to Contact for Additional Details Mitzi Share Street Address Municipality, State Stip Body E Telephone Number 309-341-6347 Municipality Township Henderson Book Number Henderson Parcel Number 05-016-003-01	
MANUFACTURING 69 OPERATIONS 6	Nature of Operations Conducted at the Above Location Weller - Horish Survivation Permit No. Water Pollution Control Construction Permit No. NPDES PERMIT No. LR 10L32 Air Pollution Control Construction Permit No.	Oate Issued Date Issued Date Issued Date Issued Date Issued	
MAMUFACTURING 00 PROCESS CO	Describe Unit Process Wean-finish swine facility Materials Used in Process Natural break down of neutrient		
Sec. D	Describe Pollution Abatement Control Facility		
POLLUTION CONTROL FACILITY DESCRIPTION	Concrete deep hi	olding pit x 281' RECEIVE	

JL 532-0222 APC 151 (Rev. 8/00) Tax Certification for Pollution Control Facilities Page I of 2 800

APR 27 2010

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency BUREAU OF AIR STATE OF ILLINOIS

Sec. E	(1) Nati	(1) Nature of Contaminants or Pollutants					
		The state of the s		Material Reta	ined Capti	red or Recove	red
ST.	Contan	Inant or Pollutant		DESCRIPTION		ISPOSAL OR	
oontaminants	ive	stock Swine mo	nure:	retained	land	applica	das !
¥e					<u> </u>	ertilize	· ~
1 O		A Section of Section 1					
Ë			,				
POLITION CONTROL FACILITY ACCOUNTING DATA	(2) Point(s) of Waste Water Discharge NONE						
TRO				Name and Coordination	Attentional	Yes 🗍	No CS
NG:						Yes 🔀	No CX
36		ate installation completed NO			n date of a		140 (_)
E *			··		in date of a	A	200
DAT TAT	(5) a				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	$-\alpha \cup 1$	<u> </u>
ž.	_ b					\$ 6	
ž į	c	PRODUCTIVE GROSS ANNUA	AT INCOME	OF CONTROL FACILITY:		\$ 0	
ဝဘ	d	. PRODUCTIVE NET ANNUAL II	NCOME OF	CONTROL FACILITY:		\$	
₹	8	PERCENTAGE CONTROL FAC	ALITY BEAR	S TO WHOLE FACILITY	VALUE:	% 429	10
Sec. F							
		roperty Tax Code.		F			
MTU	n.	Sal Aha		, , , ,			
SIGNATURE		11-21 charer		muner	_		
	Signatu	re J	Title		orania de la compansión d		
Sec. G	INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPILING AND FILING APPLICATION						
	General: Separate applications must be completed for each control facility claimed. Do not mix types (water and air). Where both air and water operations are related, file two applications. If attachments are needed, record them consecutively on an index sheet.						
	Sec. A information refers to applicant as listed in the tax records and the person to be contacted for further details or for inspection of facilities. Define facility location by street address or legal description. A plat map location is required for facilities located outside of municipal boundaries. The property identification number is required.						
	Sec. B	The state of the s					
	Sec. C	Refers to manufacturing processes or materials on which pollution control facility is used.					
INSTRUCTIONS	Sec. D Narrative description of the pollution control facility, indicating that its primary purpose is to eliminate, prevent or reduce pollution. State the type of control facility. State permit number, date, and agency issuing permit. A narrative description and a process flow diagram describing the pollution control facility. Include a listing of each major piece of equipment included in the claimed fair cash value for real property. Include an average analysis of the influent and effluent of the control facility stating the collection efficiency.						
	Sec. E	disposal of any contaminants removed from the manufacturing processes. Item (1) – Refers to pollutants and contaminants removed from the process by the pollution control facility. Item (2) – Refers to water pollution but can apply to water-carried wastes from air pollution control facilities. Submit drawings, which clearly show (a) Point(s) of discharge to receiving stream, and (b) Sewers and process piping to and from the control facility.					
		Item (3) ~ If the collected contaminants are disposed of other than as wastes, state the disposition of the materials, and the value in dollars reclaimed by sale or reuse of the collected substances. State the coef of reclamation and related expense. Item (4) ~ State the date which the pollution control facility was first placed in service and operated. If not, explain, item (5) – This information is essential to the certification and assessment actions. This accounting data must be completed to activate project review prior to certification by this Agency.					
	Sec. F	Sec. F Self-explanatory. Signature must be a corporate authorized signature.					
		Submit to:	Attention:		Attention:		
		Minds EPA	Al Keller	1	Donaki E. Su		
	,	P.O. Box 19276 Springfield, IL 62794-9276	Permit Sect Division of V	ion Water Pollution Cootrol	Permit Section Division of Air	n Pollution Control	

Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office, June 17, 2011 Jeff and Mitzi share 2011-097 * * * * * Project Name: Little York Location: Reviewer: Date: Log No.: 76-65-16 □ Agchem Type: 属 Livestock Sift and Hitzi Charer Mitzi Shares Applicant: Contact: RR2 130 X 95 369-341-6347 Phone: Sance As Applicant Property ID: __ 05-016-003-01 Facility: Henderson Legal Description: County: Provided Date Control Fair Cash Sept, 2009 (Per Dwar on 04/15/11) # 231,000 Devices Installed: Value: By Applicant (Mitzi Sharer) Chris Signature: Title: Wastes: Livestock waste is applied to cropland. □ Agrichemical rinsate and spillage is recycled through the facility and/or land applied. □ Other: 1 Physical Description of Pollution Control Devices: console manure holding pil 71 ft x 281tl x Hoor Manuel is periodically pumped to after agriculou Fanker truck land application owner on 04/15/11 during a phone call

Other:

23



SVEA Mutual Insurance Company

1103 Fourth Street • Orion, Illinois 61273 PHONE: (309) 526-3366

STATE OF ILLINOIS)			
COUNTY OF SANGAMON)			
)			
PROOF OF S	ERVICE		
I, the undersigned attorney at law, hereby certify that on June 17, 2011, I served true and correct			
copies of an APPEARANCE AND THE RECOMME	NDATION, upon the persons and by the methods		
as follows:			
[1 st Class U.S. Mail]	[1 st Class U.S. Mail]		
Steve Santarelli Illinois Department of Revenue 101 West Jefferson Post Office Box 19033 Springfield, Illinois 62794	Jeff and Mitzi Sharer RR 2, Box 95 Little York, Illinois 61453		
[Electronic Filing]			
Clerk Illinois Pollution Control Board James R. Thompson Center 100 West Randolph Street, Suite. 11-500 Chicago, Illinois 60601			
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY			
/s/ Vera Herst Assistant Counsel Division of Legal Counsel 1021 North Grand Avenue East P.O. Box 19276- Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276 217.782.5544 217.782.9143 (TDD)			
THIS FILING IS SURMITTED	ON RECYCLED PAPER		